

## City of Grass Valley City Council Agenda Action Sheet

<u>Title</u>: Resolution authorizing the submittal of applications for recycling related payment programs and authorizing the City Manager to execute all documents to secure these funds.

**<u>CEQA</u>**: Not a project

**Recommendation**: Adopt resolution No. 2024-03, which includes the following action: 1) Authorizes the City Manager to submit applications to CalRecycle for any and all eligible payment programs.

Prepared by: Zac Quentmeyer, Deputy Public Works Director

Council Meeting Date: January 23, 2024

Date Prepared: January 18, 2023

Agenda: Consent

<u>Background Information</u> Since 2004, the City has received annual \$5,000 grants from CalRecycle. In the past the City used these funds to construct trash/recycling enclosures, updating the website, purchase of solar trash/recycling compactors and multiple recycling containers and water filling stations in the City parks, and assisting Waste Management with outreach efforts in the schools.

CalRecycle requires all jurisdictions to adopt a resolution authorizing both the submittal of applications and the appointment of an official to sign all grant documents. Staff recommends the City Manager be the authorized signatory for these grants.

<u>Council Goals/Objectives</u>: The execution of this action attempts to achieve Strategic Goal #5 - High Performance Government and Quality Service.

**Fiscal Impact:** Preparation and submission of CalRcecyle applications will be completed by Public Works Department staff with existing staffing resources allocated within the adopted 2023 -2024 budget.

Funds Available:	Yes	<u>Account #</u> : N/A	
Reviewed by: Tim	Kiser, City Manager	Attachments: Resolution 2024-0	3